

Jun 06, 2016, 2:52 pm

No. 93098-8

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY DISTRICT
COURT, HON. ROY S. FORE, and

ROBERT JAMES BOWIE
(real party in interest),

Respondents.

RESPONDENT BOWIE'S ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S
MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND DIRECT REVIEW

RYAN BOYD ROBERTSON
WSBA No. 28245
ROBERTSON LAW PLLC
1000 Second Avenue Suite #3670
Seattle, Washington 98104
Ph - (206) 395-5257
Fax - (206) 905-0920
ryan@robertsonlawseattle.com

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>Heading</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT AND RELIEF REQUESTED | 1 |
| II. LOWER COURT PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW | 1-2 |
| 1. Should review be denied because the superior court correctly denied the State's request for a Writ of Review? Does this Court's decision in <i>Holifield</i> Compel this Court to deny the State's request for review? | |
| 2. Should review be denied because the State has failed To establish any conflict within appellate decisions addressing suppression of evidence due to misleading implied consent warnings? Do appellate decisions consistently hold that warnings which imply or convey a meaning different than intended under statute are prejudicial and require suppression? | |
| 3. Should review be denied because the State has failed to raise any issue of public interest or any fundamental and urgent issue of broad public import? Is this case substantially different from other DUI cases where direct review has been granted in that here the issue is particular to the unique facts of the case and the State has failed to establish any other cases may be impacted by a decision in this case? | |
| IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-------|
| V. | ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED | 2-20 |
| 1. | The State has failed to establish the superior court erred in denying the request for Writ of Review. This Court must uphold its decision in <i>Seattle v. Holifield</i> and deny review where the State has failed to establish both probable error and that the ruling substantially alters the status quo or substantially limits its freedom to act. | 3-10 |
| 2. | Appellate cases consistently hold that a warning is misleading and requires suppression where it implies or conveys a meaning different than found in the statute. The State fails to establish any conflict within appellate decisions that might challenge the superior court's ruling there is no probable error. | 10-18 |
| 3. | The present case does not address any issue of public interest or any fundamental or urgent issue of public importance. There is no indication other officers give the same misleading warning to other defendants. This case is distinguishable from other cases where review has been granted in the past. | 18-20 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Washington Cases</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Clyde Hill v. Rodriguez</i> , 65 Wn. App. 778, 831 P.2d 149 (1992) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Cooper v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 61 Wn. App. 525, 810 P.2d 1385 (1991) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Eide v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 101 Wn. App. 218, 3 P.3d 208 (2000) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Fircrest v. Jensen</i> , 158 Wn.2d 384, 143 P.3d 776 (2006) | 19 |
| <i>Grewal v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 108 Wn. App. 815, 33 P.3d 94 (2001) | 14 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <i>Kent v. Beigh</i> , 145 Wn.2d 33, 32 P.2d 258 (2001) | 19 |
| <i>Lynch v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 163 Wn. App. 697, 262 P.3d 65 (2011) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Moffitt v. Bellevue</i> , 87 Wn. App. 144, 940 P.2d 695 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004) | 19 |
| <i>Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 11 |
| <i>Seattle v. Keene</i> , 108 Wn. App. 630, 31 P.3d 1234 (2001) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Baird-Adams</i> , #90419-7, argued May 12, 2015 | 19 |
| <i>State v. Bartels</i> , 112 Wn.2d 882, 774 P.2d 1183 (1989) | 12, 13 |
| <i>State v. Howland</i> , 180 Wn. App. 196, 321 P.3d 303 (2014) | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Robison</i> , #92944-1 | 17, 18 |
| <i>State v. Storhoff</i> , 133 Wn.2d 523, 946 P.2d 783 (1997) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Straka</i> , 116 Wn.2d 859, 810 P.2d 888 (1991) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Templeton</i> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Trevino</i> , 127 Wn.2d 735, 903 P.2d 447 (1995) | 19 |
| <i>State v. Whitman County District Court</i> , 105 Wn.2d 278, 714 P.2d 1183 (1986) | 12, 13, 15, 18 |
| <i>State v. Wittenbarger</i> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994) | 19 |
| <i>Thompson v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 982 P.2d 601 (1999) | 15 |
| <i>Wahler v. Dept of Social & Health Services</i> , 20 Wn. App. 571 582 P.2d 534 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Welch v. Dept of Licensing</i> , 13 Wn. App. 591, 536 P.2d 172 (1975) | 15 |

| <u>Washington Statutes</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
|--|------------------------|
| RCW 7.16.040 | 3, 4 |
| <u>Washington Court Rules</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
| RAP 2.3(b) | 4, 5, 6, 7 |
| RAP 2.3(b)(1) | 6 |
| RAP 2.3(b)(2) | 6, 8 |
| RAP 2.3(b)(3) | 6, 9 |
| RAP 2.3(d) | 3, 6 |
| RAP 2.3(d)(1) | 2, 11 |
| RAP 2.3(d)(3) | 2, 20 |
| RAP 2.3(d)(4) | 2, 6 |
| RAP 4.2(a) | 6 |
| RAP 4.2(a)(3) | 2, 11 |
| RAP 4.2(a)(4) | 2 |
| <u>Treatises</u> | <u>Page No.</u> |
| Geoffrey Crooks, <i>Discretionary Review of Trial Court Decisions Under the Washington Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 61 Wash. L.Rev. 1541(1986) | 4, 7, 8, 9 |
| Washington State Patrol, Breath Test Section, Training Manual, pg. 16 (rev. 11/18/14) | 18 |
